risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and
liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and
banking by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial
assets and liabilities. The Group did not have any undrawn facilities at balance date (2021: $Nil).

(c) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group deposits the Group’s available cash reserves in term
deposits with recognised banks. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between
short term and medium-term deposits. The Group’s exposures to interest rate on financial assets and financial
liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

- 40 -
Aspire Mining Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTE 17: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
At 30 June 2022, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable
remaining constant would be as follows:

2022 2021
Change in Loss $ $
Increase in interest rate by 1% 272,332 58,620
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (272,332) (58,620)

Change in Equity

Increase in interest rate by 1% 272,332 58,620
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (272,332) (58,620)

(d) Foreign currency risk management

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies hence exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations arise. The Group does not manage these exposures with foreign currency derivative products.
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the balance date expressed in Australian dollars are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2022 2021 2022 2021

$ $ $ $

US Dollars - - 31,922,931 34,107,102
Mongolian Tugriks 49,360 116,167 391,786 359,053

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to US Dollar (USD) and Mongolian Tugrik currency fluctuations.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against
the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination
of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates an
increase in profit and equity where the Australian Dollar weakens against the respective currency. Conversely,
a negative number indicates a strengthening of the Australian Dollar against the respective currency and a
negative impact on profit and equity.

2022 2021

10% Increase $ $

Profit/(loss) and equity – US dollar exposure 2,902,085 3,100,646

Profit/(loss) and equity – Mongolian Tugrik 59,429 42,357

10% Decrease $ $

Profit/(loss) and equity – US dollar exposure (2,902,085) (3,100,646)

Profit/(loss) and equity – Mongolian Tugrik (59,429) (42,357)

- 41 -
Aspire Mining Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTE 17: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Market risk management

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity
prices will affect the Group’s income or value of the holdings of financial instruments. The Group is exposed to
movements in market interest rates on short term deposits. The Group does not have short-term or long-term
debt with variable interest rates, and therefore this risk is minimal. The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by